CANADIAN SPORT INSTITUTE/PACIFICSPORT ATHLETE AGREEMENT





Each athlete is an ambassador for their sport. In completing this athlete agreement, the athlete acknowledges and understands the following: 1. The athlete agrees to be **considerate of others**, including Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport partners, participants, volunteers

- and staff while agreeing to treat all of the above with respect and dignity.
- 2. The athlete will avoid any conduct or action that disparages Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport.
- 3. The athlete will **avoid the use of banned substances** and practices that contravene the rules of World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA), the rules of their International Federation or the Canadian Anti-Doping Program (2015).
- 4. The athlete will act in accordance with a harassment and abuse free environment.
- 5. Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport cards are to be used **solely** by the registered athlete to whom the card was issued.
- 6. An updated and valid Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport card must be presented every time the athlete wishes to gain access to benefits, programs and services.
- 7. If the athlete loses their Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport card, a replacement card may be obtained for a \$25.00 fee.
- 8. It is the athlete's responsibility to **notify Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport of any change** in personal information including name, AAP carding status, address or other information.
- 9. Notify Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport as soon as possible when unable to attend an event for which the athlete has registered or confirmed attendance.
- 10. Notify the service provider (eg. Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport staff OR approved external provider) that finalized the appointment of any cancellations at least 24 hours prior to scheduled appointment, unless due to an emergency.
- 11. Parking Policy: Access is determined on a centre to centre basis. For Victoria registered athletes: Due to limited space and high demand for parking, only Sport Canada carded athletes who are registered with Canadian Sport Institute Pacific will be issued parking passes. Additionally, large teams using PISE as a training base may be asked to carpool and/or use alternate parking sites as requested by Canadian Sport Institute Pacific Athlete & Coach Service staff. This request will be based on the number of team members and coaches, the time of day training begins, and the amount of time spent at PISE facility.

GymWorks and FoodStuff Specific:

- 12. GymWorks facilities will not be held responsible for property left in lockers or on the premises.
- 13. The athlete must treat the gym equipment with care, and **respect hours of access** and **age restrictions** for each GymWorks facility.
- 14. The Athlete must respect the servers, managers and other staff at FoodStuff facilities.
- 15. Participation in sport, general fitness and physical activity programs involves a risk of normal injuries associated with participation. An athlete's participation in GymWorks will be deemed to indicate acceptance of such risks and an understanding that GymWorks facilities associated with Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport accept no responsibility for activity related risks.
- 16. The athlete agrees to abide by the rules of conduct for each GymWorks facility and FoodStuff facilities.

If the athlete does not abide by the rules outlined in 1 - 16, all privileges offered by Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport to the athlete may be terminated subject to the Standard of Conduct fully outlined in the Athlete Coach Services(ACS) Operations Manual (Section 8, available to athletes upon request). If the athlete wishes to appeal the decision they may contact their regional Athlete Services Representative for further information (Section 9 of the ACS Operations Manual).

Privacy Act Information

Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport will not share or distribute any of this personal information to any other individual or organization outside of the Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport Centres without written consent by the athlete. The information you provide will become part of the Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport database to be used for Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport funds development initiatives, athlete program initiatives, communication between athlete families and Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport, and promotional opportunities. Although your information will be available to all Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport Centres, please note that only your Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport affiliate will ever contact you. If you do not consent to such collection, use or disclosure, or if your information may need updating, please contact your Centre in writing.

- I acknowledge my responsibility to abstain from the use of banned substances as outlined by the Canadian Anti-Doping Program (2015).
- I give permission for Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport to share my name and contact details with the Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport network of regional centres, Canadian Olympic Committee, Sport Canada, Coaches Association of Canada and the Sport Branch of the Provincial Government.
- □ I give permission for Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport to use photos and/or videos that I appear in to be used for promotional purposes.
- □ I give permission to be contacted by electronic messaging regarding Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport funds development initiatives, athlete benefits, programs, services, newsletters, performance points and promotional opportunities.

I, ______, (please print your name) as an athlete registered with Canadian Sport Institute Pacific/PacificSport, agree to abide by the Athlete obligations outlined above.

Signature of athlete (named above)

Date

Sport

Signature of Parent/Guardian (If athlete is under 19)

Signature of Athlete Coach Services Representative

NOTE for PacificSport registrants: by signing this form you agree to be a PacificSport member.